

CITY COMMISSION ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION

TITLE: Resolution 24-10 (Community Development)

DATE: April 30, 2024

DESCRIPTION: A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COOPER CITY, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE STATEWIDE MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT FOR THE REQUEST, PROVISION, AND RECEIPT OF INTERJURISIDICTIONAL MUTUAL ASSISTANCE AMONG THE POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS WITHIN THE STATE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT ACT, ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT "A" AND INCORPORATED HEREIN; AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO TAKE ANY AND ALL ACTION NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THE INTENT OF THIS RESOLUTION; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

CITY MANAGER RECOMMENDATION:

The City Manager Recommends approval of this item in order to be eligible for assistance after a disaster.

ANALYSIS:

The State of Florida Emergency Management Act, Chapter 252, authorizes the State and its political subdivisions to provide emergency aid and assistance in the event of a disaster or emergency. Florida law also authorizes the State to coordinate the provision of any equipment, services, or facilities owned or organized by the State or its political subdivisions for use in the affected area upon the request of the duly constituted authority of the area.

By adopting the Statewide Mutual Aid Agreement, the City will maximize the prompt, full, and effective use of resources of all participating governments in the event of an emergency or disaster. In order to qualify for assistance, the City of Cooper City must approve the Statewide Mutual Aid Agreement.

The "Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan" is the biennial plan issued by the Division in accordance with Florida Statute 252.35(2)(a).

STRATEGIC PLAN:

This agreement promotes public safety and welfare.

FISCAL IMPACT:

There is no cost to the City to participate.

ALTERNATIVES:

There is no alternative if the City wants to be eligible for assistance after a disaster.

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Statewide Mutual Aid Agreement
- 2. Resolution 24-10

Workflow History			
User	Task	Action	Date/Time
Chockley, Jason	NEW ITEM: Not Yet Routed	*COMPLETE: Forward to City Attorney	04/08/24 11:14 AM
Horowitz, Jacob	Assigned to Attorney	COMPLETE: Forward to City Manager	04/08/24 11:15 AM
Eggleston, Ryan	Assigned to City Manager	COMPLETE: Forward to City Clerk	04/15/24 04:16 PM
Allen, Tedra	Assigned to City Clerk	APPROVE ITEM: End Workflow	04/19/24 12:50 PM
Allen, Tedra	END WORKFLOW - APPROVED		04/19/24 01:13 PM